

STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS.

S.I. No. 491 of 2016

GREYHOUND INDUSTRY (CONTROL COMMITTEE AND CONTROL APPEAL COMMITTEE) (PROVISIONAL EXTENSION OF TERM OF OFFICE) REGULATIONS, 2016

GREYHOUND INDUSTRY (CONTROL COMMITTEE AND CONTROL APPEAL COMMITTEE) (PROVISIONAL EXTENSION OF TERM OF OFFICE) REGULATIONS, 2016

Bord na gCon in exercise of the powers conferred on it by Section 13 of the Greyhound Industry Act 1958 (No. 12 of 1958), as amended by Section 9 of the Horse and Greyhound Racing (Betting Charges and Levies) Act 1999 (No. 24 of 1999), and also by sub-section (3) of Section 5 of the said 1958 Act, hereby makes the following regulations, that is to say—

1. These regulations may be cited as the Greyhound Industry (Control Committee and Control Appeal Committee) (Provisional Extension of Term of Office) Regulations, 2016.

2. The Greyhound Industry (Control Committee and Control Appeal Committee) Regulations, 2007 to 2016 and these Regulations may be cited together as the Greyhound Industry (Control Committee and Control Appeal Committee) Regulations, 2007 to 2016.

3. Notwithstanding the provisions of Article 5(1)(v) of the Greyhound Industry (Control Committee and Control Appeal Committee) Regulations 2007 (S.I. Number 301 of 2007), the term of office of the members of the Control Committee who were last appointed to the Control Committee on the 29th day of August, 2013 is hereby extended from three years to four years.

4. Notwithstanding the provisions of Article 11(1)(v) of the Greyhound Industry (Control Committee and Control Appeal Committee) Regulations 2007, the term of office of the members of the Control Appeal Committee who were last appointed to the Control Committee on the 3rd day of October, 2013 is hereby extended from three years to four years.

5. Where any member of the Control Committee or the Control Appeal Committee dies, retires or otherwise ceases to be a member of such Committee, or where any member has indicated that they are not available to serve on the Committee beyond the three years of the original appointment, the Board may appoint a person to such Committee to take the place of that member for the duration of the term of office set out in these regulations.

Notice of the making of this Statutory Instrument was published in "Iris Oifigiúil" of 23rd September, 2016. 6. These regulations shall come into effect on the 15th day of September, 2016.

L.S. GIVEN under the Seal of Bord na gCon this, 14 September 2016.

PHILIP MEANEY, Chairman of the Board.

GERALDINE LARKIN,

Chief Executive of the Board, an Officer Authorised by the Board to Authenticate the Seal of the Board.

An officer authorised by the Board to authenticate the Seal of the Board.

4 **[491]**

EXPLANATORY NOTE

(This note is not part of the Instrument and does not purport to be a legal interpretation.)

The effect of these regulations is, pending the consideration of primary legislation establishing a new Control Committee and Appeal Committee, to extend the term of office of members of the current Control Committee and the Control Appeal Committee from three years to four years.

> BAILE ÁTHA CLIATH ARNA FHOILSIÚ AG OIFIG AN tSOLÁTHAIR Le ceannach díreach ó FOILSEACHÁIN RIALTAIS, 52 FAICHE STIABHNA, BAILE ÁTHA CLIATH 2 (Teil: 01 - 6476834 nó 1890 213434; Fax: 01 - 6476843) nó trí aon díoltóir leabhar.

DUBLIN PUBLISHED BY THE STATIONERY OFFICE To be purchased from GOVERNMENT PUBLICATIONS, 52 ST. STEPHEN'S GREEN, DUBLIN 2. (Tel: 01 - 6476834 or 1890 213434; Fax: 01 - 6476843) or through any bookseller.



€1.27

Wt. (B32357). 285. 9/16. Essentra. Gr 30-15.